

Nos. 22-381 and 22-383

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

ASHOT YEGIAZARYAN, AKA ASHOT EGI AZARYAN,
Petitioner,

v.

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

CMB MONACO, FKA COMPAGNIE MONEGASQUE DE BANQUE,
Petitioner,

v.

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALEXANDER D. BURCH
Counsel of Record
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 3000
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 427-5038
alexander.burch@
bakermckenzie.com

NICHOLAS O. KENNEDY
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
1900 N. Pearl Street
Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 978-3081
nicholas.kennedy@
bakermckenzie.com

Counsel for Respondent Vitaly Smagin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Smagin Obtains The California Judgment And A Worldwide Injunction In The Enforcement Action And Yegiazaryan Colludes With Others To Frustrate Enforcement Of The California Judgment... 3	3
II. Smagin Pursues This RICO Action And The Defendants Challenge Smagin’s Standing... 6	6
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	8
I. The Decision Below Is Correct.	8
A. Injury To The California Judgment Is A Domestic Injury.....	8
B. The <i>Armada</i> Residency Test That Petitioners Advocate For Is Not Supported By RICO Or <i>RJR Nabisco</i>	10
II. This Case Is An Exceptionally Poor Vehicle For Addressing The Question Presented....	15
III. Further Percolation In The Circuit Courts Is Warranted In Light Of The Developing Case Law.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armada (Singapore) PTE Limited v. Amcol International Group</i> , 885 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bascuñán v. Elasca</i> , 874 F.3d 806 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Cevdet Aksut Ve Ogullari Koll.Sti v. Cavusoglu</i> , 756 Fed. App'x 119 (3d Cir. 2018)	16, 18
<i>CMACO Auto. Sys. Inc. v. Wanxiang Am. Corp.</i> , 589 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Engine Specialties, Inc. v. Bombardier Ltd.</i> , 605 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1979)	14
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	9
<i>Humphrey v. GlaxoSmithKline PLC</i> , 905 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kamel v. Hill-Rom Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	6
<i>In re Smagin</i> , No. 2:21-bk-15342-BB (filed June 30, 2021)	6
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1961(3).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1962	8, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	2, 8, 9, 11
Cal. Code Civ. P. 695.010.....	17
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 64.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	17
Fed. R. Evid. 201	6
